Rule 2.47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

() Insert date

Contact Details:

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

ATCL Realisations 2014 Ltd, previously 04644311

Aquila Truck Centres Ltd

In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 8405 of 2014
Birmingham

{full name of court)
We (a)

Russell Stewart Cash
FRP Advisory LLP
7 Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Jeremy Stuart French
FRP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House

Warley Hill Business Park
The Dnve

Brentwood

CM13 3BE

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

Te

(b) 21 October 2014

(b) 20 April 2015

z2 >
Signed ) /dg/é—;
Joint Admlnlstrato/
Dated 20 May 2015

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box cpposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there is a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

22/05/2015 #92

COMPANIES HOUSE

| v -

Russell Stewart Cash
FRP Advisory LLP
Castle Acres
Narborough
Leicester
LE19 1BY
0116 303 3333
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ATCL Realisations 2014 Ltd, previously Aquila Truck Centres Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2014 From 21/10/2014
of Affairs To 20/04/2015 To 20/04/2015
SECURED ASSETS
1.00 Goodwill 100 1.00
673,514.00 Book Debts 302,750.82 302,750 82
302,751.82 302,751 82
SECURED CREDITORS
(347,331,00) Secure Trust Ban¥k NIL, NIL
NEL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
50,000.00 Chattel Assets In¢ Motor Vehicles 50,000.00 50,000.00
Business Records 100 1.00
192,901 00 Stock 192,501 00 192,901.00
178,857.00 Customer Contracts & WIP 42,147.01 42,147.01
Property Interest on Leasehold 1.00 1.00
Cash at Bank 16,463.55 16,463.55
Customer contracts 1.00 1.00
Bank Interest Gross 22,91 22.91
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Uncertain Lupton Shoots LLP NIL NIL
Uncertain Investments - G Volution NIL NIL
Intellectual Property 1.00 1.00
Sales and Marketing Information 1.00 1.00
Uncertain Aguila Construction Equipment Ltd NIL NIL
Rates refund 12,477.29 12,477.29
314,016.76 314,016.76
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appt Adrministrators' Remuneratio 137,672.00 137,672.00
Pre-Appt Administrators' Disbursemen 2,407.54 2,407 .54
Administrators' Remuneration 207,000.00 207,000.00
Administrators' Disbursements 2,250.54 2,250 54
Accountant's fee - Post-Administration 20,510.50 20,510.50
Professional fees 2,475.00 2,475 00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administrati 18,109.42 18,109.42
Legal Fees - Post-Administration 720.50 720.50
tegal Fees - Pre-Administration 30,024 79 30,024.79
Advertising costs 175.00 175.00
Accountant's fee - Pre-Administration 25,325.00 25,325.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20 169.20
Bank Charges - Floating 15.00 15.00
(446,854.49) (446,854.49)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,013,885.00) Unsecured Crediters NIL NIL
(415,725.00) H M Revenue & Customs PAYE /NIC NIL NIL
(615,725.00) H M Revenue & Customs VAT NIL NIL
{177,500.00) Aquila Truck Centres Italia Ltd NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(500,100.00) Ordmary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

1PS SQL Ver 2012,10

18 May 2015 15 54




(2,974,993.00) 169,914.09 169,914.09

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recoverable - Floating 22,933 21
Bank 2 Current A/c 146,980.88
169,914.09

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012.10 18 May 2015 15,54




To All Creditors

Dear Sirs

your ref
our ref A1419LEI/AQ081/]

date 20 May 2015

Please ask for Yasmin Bhikha
0116 303 3332

ATCL REALISATIONS 2014 LTD -IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")
PREVIOUSLY KNOWN AS AQUILA TRUCK CENTRES LTD
IN THE The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham No. 8405 of 2014

Further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above Company on 21 October 2014, I provide my
progress report on this administration for the period 21 October 2014 to 20 Apnl 2015 (“the period™) In
accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986

I attach:
e Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators
¢ Appendix B - Form 2 24B, formal notice of the progress report
« Appendix C - Recelpts and payments account
« AppendixD - Detals of my firms' time costs and disbursements
+ Appendix E - Statement of expenses
1. The Administrators’ Proposals
1.1 The Joint Administrators made the following proposals for achieving the objective set out above:

a) They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particular that they

AQO8}

| Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time(s) on such
terms as they consider expedient.

n Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or
company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Company.

n In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as
Administrators as they in ther discretion consider desirable or expedient in
order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or of
any purpose incidenta! to these proposals.



12

1.3.
AQ081

b)

d)

€)

g)

h)

1)

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provistons relating to automatic
termination, or a court order determine the appointment of the Administrator should cease
to have effect) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all labilities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators. At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into hquidation or as outlined below.

The administration may be extended by six months prior to the one year anniversary pursuant
to paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act It 1s considered that due to set off rules, debtor
collections may be enhanced dunng the Administration and as such an extension will be
beneficial

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the administration into hquidation Is not
appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In accordance with
Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of
the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved

If they are of the view that It 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into hquidabon, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authonsed to
take steps to place the Company into whichever iquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Russell
Stewart Cash and Chnistopher John Stirland  Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators may
be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and before these
proposals are approved

If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the creditors to consider the approval of a
Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) the proposed Joint Supervisors are to be Russell
Stewart Cash and Christopher John Stirland Creditors may nominate different Supervisors
at the meeting of creditors convened to consider the voluntary arrangement proposals

If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposails, (g,
h, 1and )) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a creditors committee
15 not appotnted the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken. A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out In Appendix E.

Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was incurred

The Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entenng into
hquidation or CVA or filing the notice of moving from administration to disselution.

The following resolution 1s subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986 Rule 2 67A
and 1s not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of the Insolvency Act
1986

That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration.

No extensions to the Administration have been sought or are anticipated.




21

22

2.3.

24

2.5,

26

27

28

2.9.

2.10

AO081}

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix C a receipts and payments account detailing both transactions for the penod and
also since my appointment as administrator,

Sale of Company’s business and assets
As advised in my previous reports, the Company’s business and assets were sold to JE Motors Limited
for £421,764 12, who subsequently changed therr name to Aquila Truck Centres Limited (“the

Purchaser”)

I summanse the consideration for the business and assets below

Goodwill £1 00
Intellectual property £1.00
Business records £100
Property £1.00
Customer contracts & franchises £1 00
Sales & marketing information £1.00
Fixed assets £50,000.00
Customer contracts & WIP £178,856 82
Stock £192,901.30
Total offer before book debts £421,764 12

Upon completion of the sale a payment of £80,000 was received, the balance of £341,746.12 being
payable in 10 equal instalments on the 20™ of each calendar month

I can confirm that all payments due In the period have been made, the final four payments totaliing
£136,698.45 are due between 20 May 2015 and 20 August 2015 If you refer to the receipts and
payments account you will note that these funds due will be allocated against customer contracts and
work In progress.

Book Debts

As advised n previous reports, at the date of my appointment the Company’s sales ledger stood at
arca £1 3m

Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance ("LBCF") financed the Company's sales ledger via a debt purchase
agreement and held a debenture over the Company's assets

As part of the sale agreement, the Purchaser patd £347,331 to LBCF to settle all amounts due under
the debt purchase agreement. As such debtor recoveries of the same amount were due to the
Purchaser’s lender Secure Trust Bank ("Secure™) who funded the arrangement. The Purchaser agreed
to collect the debtor book with an agreement to split recoveries equally with the Administrators.

Imtially debtor reports were received on a biweekly basis, however as the majonity of the debtors have
now been realised, debtor reports are being received and reviewed on a monthly basis.




2.11.

212

213

214

215

216

217

2.18.

219

220

2.21.

AQ081

As at 31 March 2015 (being the last review hefore the period), debtor recoveries totalled £942,833.

The allocation of these funds 1s summarised below

£

Total debtor realisations as at 31 March 2015 942,833
Less Payment to Secure Trust Bank (347,331)
595,502

50% due to Purchasers (297,751)
Debtor adjustments, per below 5,000
Funds payable to Administration estate 302,751

One of the Company’s debtors, who was also a landlord charged £30,000 for dilapidations against its
debtor balance due to the Company. This would have resulted in a £30,000 reduced debtor payment,
the net effect to the Administration would have been a deduction of £15,000 of recoveries

As the Purchaser 1s the new tenant of this landlord, this deduction was allocated to the Purchaser
solely, therefore 50% of the dilapidation charge did not affect the Adminmistration

Prior to my appointment £20,000 of Aquila Italia Ltd's ("Italia”) customers paid intc the Company's
account in error, this breach has been split by the Purchaser and the Administration equally. The net
effect of both the above 15 a £5,000 positive adjustment to debtor recoveries

The majonty of the debtors have been reahsed, the balance of cutstanding debtors relates to
compromise of contra claims, disputed debts with solicitors and unallocated payments which need to
be distinguished between the Purchaser and the Company.

In addition to the above, according to the Company’s records there 1s a trade debt of £156k with MAN
Truck and Bus UK Ltd ("MAN") 1s outstanding However accarding to MAN's records this debt s £113k

MAN have advised that upon the Administrators’ confirmation of debts being payable to the Purchaser
under the sale agreement and not payable to the Admimistrators, payment on their debt will be made.
The Purchaser and Administrators will need to reconcile the Company's account to venfy the difference
between the balance due according to the Company’s records and MAN's records

Based on the above, I anticipate approximately £56,000 of debtor receipts being available before
disputed, contra quenes and unallocated debts are resolved, bringing total estimated debtor recovery
to approximately £358,750, which 1s above my initial indication of £325,000 stated in my previous
report

Cash at Bank

Funds held in the Company’s current accounts held with Lloyds Banking Group Plc ("LBG") and the
Royal Bank of Scotland totalling £16,463.55 were transferred over to the Administrators’ account,




2.22,

223

224

225

226

227

2.28

2.29.

2.30.

2.31.

232

233

2.34.

2.35.

236

ACO081

Bank Interest

Funds held in interest bearing accounts have realised interest of £22 91 and will be subject to a
corporation tax charge.

Rates Refund

Various rates refunds were recerved for advanced payments on business rates for the Company's
trading sites, as follows.

e £2,597 24 form Walsall Council
e £1,485 62 from Worcester Council
¢ £1,828.84 form Sandwell Borough Council

In addition to the above, a utibity refund of £6,565 59 was received from N Power

CAPA, consultants and brokers of corporate services, were instructed to review the Company’s various
rates and utibties expenses paid to ascertain any possible refunds due to the Company They have
confirmed that no such recoveries have been identified

Administrators’ Disbursements

FRP Advisory LLP has been reimbursed disbursements of £2,250.54 plus VAT which include costs of
bonding for both of the joint Administrators’, postage, company searches, meeting room hire and
mileage costs,

Accountants’ fees

Payments totalling £20,510.50 plus VAT have been made to DIH Accountants Ltd (“the Accountants”),
for ther assistance provided since my appointment in reconcting the Company's intercompany
accounts, directors’ loan accounts, purchase ledger, finalising HM Revenue & Customs claims and
preparing the pre appointment VAT return, reviewing the investments position and reviewing and
reconciing the debtor ledger.

Further information on the assistance provided by the Accountants 1s mentioned below under the
tnvestigations section

Professional Fees
BC Motis Ltd, the Company’s software and IT provider has been paid a fee of £2,200 plus VAT for
restoring the Company’s data and allowing continued access in order for the Company’s financial data

to be reviewed and updated to prepare final accounts

Insol Group Ltd have been paid a fee of £275 plus VAT for reviewing the Company’s pension scheme
and advising the Administrator’s on the options for dealing with the same

Legal Fees

Lane & Co Soliators have been paid £720.50 plus VAT for legal fees and disbursements in relation to
dealing with a disputed debt,




3.1.

3.2.

33

34

3.5.

3.6

37

38,

39

310

311

3.12.

3.13.

3.14

3.15

3.16.

AQ08!

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets the company
has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties, and what recoveries could be
made. I have reviewed the company’s books and records and accounting information, requested
further information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns
they have concerrung the way in which the company’s business has been conducted

As mentioned in my previous report, I held an initial meeting with the Company's Accountants to
review the matters identified for further investigations. These being the intercompany position,
directors’ loan accounts and investments made by the Company.

I have been liaising with the accountants and held a subsequent meeting to follow up these matters
Directors’ Loan Accounts

The accountants have indicated that they have completed reconciliations of all three directors’ loan
accounts from the date of the last filed accounts for the 6 months ended 31 December 2013 to the
date of my appointment

The Accountants have confirmed, that according to their reconcihations, Mr Jones’ loan account of
£27,151 and Mr Cunningham’s loan account of £28,444 as at 31 December 2014 were no longer due
to the Company at the date of my appointment

The Accountants are continuing to work an the books and records to agree a reconciliation of Mr
Mullaney’s loan account showing the balance as at 31 December 2014 of £365,685 moving to £270,308
at the date of my appointment. Mr Mullaney has been advised of the potential loan account position
according to the Accountant’s recanciliation and he has confirmed that once the full reconcihation has
been received he will review this account

I will be pursuing this revised figure from Mr Mullaney.
Lupton Shoots ("Lupton”)

The Company's investment, being a shooting venue operating from a leasehold site, which 1s owned
by Mr Mullaney and his wife has also been discussed with the Company’s accountants

1 have received Lupton’s latest accounts for the penod ended 31 March 2014 which shows that Lupton
has a negative balance sheet and has been dormant for the period ended 31 March 2014.

I am vyet to receive a copy of the lease agreements from Mr Mullaney which will allow me to establish
any value in this asset A formal letter has been issued requesting this, If no response 1s received this
matter will be forwarded onto sohcitors to pursue on my behalf

G Volution Pic

The Company has a 0 4% shareholding in this research and development project Mr Mullaney I1s a
director of this Company

I have been liaising with G Volution’s managing director to ascertain the current position of this project
in order for me to assess the Company's investment and any value within this for the benefit the
Administration.

All available information has been passed to independent solicitors to review and advise of a strategy
on how to deal with this potential asset.



3.17.

3.18

319

3.20.

321

322

4.1,

4.2.

51

52

6.1,

AQ081

Intercompany position

The followtng information was provided in my previous report after the Accountants had conducted
their initial review on the intercompany position

31 December 2013 Positicn per last accounts
Aquila Truck Centres (Italia) Ltd -£340,467 Creditor
Aquila Construction Equipment Ltd -£2,049,402 Creditor
Total creditor position -£2,839,868
Aguita Group (UK) Ltd £99 Debtor
Lupton Shoots LLP £250,638 Debtor

I advise that I have recently been instructed to place Aquila Group (UK) Ltd ("Group™), a holding
company and Aquila Construction Equipment Ltd ("ACE"}, which ceased to trade in 2014, into creditors’
voluntary hquidations.

Inbial reviews of both these companies indicate that there will be no asset value within ACE, Group
however owned the shares of [talia, therefore if Italia has a value this could be realised for the benefit
of the creditors of Group.

Accountants advise that they are in the process of preparing year-end figures for Aquila Italia Ltd for
its audit and annual accounts As such, [ antiapate to be In a position to receive the audited
intercompany position for Itala and the Company in mid June 2015

I will continue to liaise with the Accountants and Mr Mullaney in relation to the tnvestigations
mentioned above to finalise any creditor positions and to recovery any assets for the Administration.

Prescribed Part

The Administrators have considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured creditors under
S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

A prescribed part will not apply in this instance as there will be no floating charge distribution to the
secured creditors, their indebtedness has been extinguished with fixed asset realisations.

Outcome for Secured Creditor

Lloyds Banking Group Plc ("LBG"), held a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets dated
27 March 2009. LBG have confirmed that they do not have any indebtedness owed to them from the
Company

Lloyds Bank Commaercial Finance Ltd ("LBCF") financed the Company’s sales ledger via a debt purchase
agreement and also had a debenture over the Company’s assets dated 4 February 2003. As part of
the sale to the Purchaser, LBCF were repaid in full. The payment included an element of charges which
their lending agreement enabled them to levy. As such, both secured creditors do not have any claims
In the Admunistration.

OQutcome for Preferential Creditors
Under the sale agreement all employees transferred to the Purchaser Within this sale agreement the

Purchaser also undertook to agree to meet preferentral employee claims. As such I do not anticipate
any preferential creditors in this matter.



81

82

9.1,

9.2.

10.

AO081

Estimated Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

It 1s anticipated that funds will be available to unsecured creditors, however the quantum of this will
depend on the level of creditor claims received and the cutcome of the director's loan account, final
debtor recoveries and investments mentioned above

Estimated Outcome of the Administration

It 1s anticipated that prior to the anniversary of the Administration the Company will be placed nto
creditors’ voluntary liquidation in accordance with the Administrators’ proposals approved on 16
December 2014,

Any distnbution to unsecured creditors will be paid in the Liguidation

Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs

The creditors’ meeting held on 16 December 2014 approved the payment of all pre-administration
costs which were disclosed within my proposal dates 27 November 2014

I can confirm that payment of these costs were subsequently made as follows

Pre-appointment costs incurred Payee E
Administrators’ remuneration FRP Advisory LLP 137,672.00
Administrators’ disbursements FRP Advisory LLP 2,407 54
Agents/Valuers' fees & disbursements GA European Valuations 18,109.42
Legal fees Eversheds Solicitors 30,024.7%
Accountant’s fees DJH Accountants 25,325 00

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to our cwn costs in this matter, our remuneration as Administrators 1s based on computensed
records of all ime spent on the administration of this case, Matters dealt with during the assignment
are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and expenence
required Time 1s charged to the case 1n maximum of 6 minute units  Charge-out rates are based on
individual expertise, qualffication and grade The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly
charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters Charge out rates
are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at Appendix
D A breakdown of our time costs incurred during the penod of this report, (and also since
appointment), 1in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 i1s set out at Appendix D

At the creditors meeting held on 16 December 2014 creditors passed a resolution that our
remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. 1 have drawn fees to date of £207,000
exclusive of VAT

The Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Administrators on
behalf of the Company Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles
for busmness travel, which 1s directly attnbutable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at
the HMRC approved mileage rate prevaiing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of
disbursement incurred duning the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have heen incurred during the penod covered by
this report




Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Administrators and further have a
right to challenge the Administraters' remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in
this report, under the Insclvency Rules 1986 (For ease of reference these are the expenses
incurred in the reporting pertod as set out in Appendix E only). Further details of these nghts can be
found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide.htm and select the one for administrations  Alternatively
a hard copy of the relevant gutde will be sent to you on request Please note there 1s a time limit for
requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report There 1s a time
Iimit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
EXPENSES are excessive

If you have any quenes about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Yasmin Bhikha at this office

Dated 20 May 2015
|

!,

Russell Cash

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Russell Cash and
Jeremy French who were appointed Joint Administrators on 21 October 2014.

AO081




Statutory Information Appendix A

ATCL Realisations 2014 Ltd, previously known as Aquila Truck Centres Ltd

Court in which administration The High Court of Justice,
praceedings were brought. Chancery Dwiston, Birmuingham
Court reference number 8405 of 2014

Other trading names: Aquila Truck Centres Limited
Company number: 04644311

Registered office c/o FRP Advisory LLP

Castle Acres, Everard Way, Narborough
Leicester LE19 1BY

Previous registered office Chimney Road, Great Brnidge, Tipton DY4 7BY

The Company traded from the following sites

Chimney Road, Great Bndge, Tipton, DY4 7BY

The Workshop, Grocontinential Depot, Shakespeare Way, Whitchurch Business Park, Whitchurch
Plot 16b, 123 Blackpole Trading Estate, Blackpole, Worcester

Kingsbury (Ex Mobil) Terminal, Trinity Road, Kingsbury, Tamworth, B78 2LA

Maiden's of Telford, Donnington Wood, Telford, Shropshire

Administrators’ names and addresses: Russell Stewart Cash and Jeremy Stuart French
FRP Advisory
Castle Acres
Narborough
Leicester
LE19 1BY

Date of appointment 21 October 2014

Appomntor details* The directors of the Company

Previous office holders, if any N/a

Extensions to the initial
penod of appointment: None

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently




Rule 2.47

{a} Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
adminstrator(s)

(b) insert date

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

ATCL Realisations 2014 Ltd, previously
Aquila Truck Centres Ltd

Company number

04644311

In the
The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham

(full name of court)

Court case number
8405 of 2014

We (a)

Russell Stewart Cash
FRP Adwvisory LLP
7 Floor

Ship Canal House

98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Jeremy Stuart French
FRP Advisory LLP

Jupiter House

Warley Hilf Business Park
The Drive

Brentwood

CM13 3BE

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pencd

From

To

(b) 21 October 2014

(b) 20 Apnil 2015

Signed

Joint Administratsr

Dated 20 May 2015

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




ATCL Realisations 2014 Ltd, previously Aquila Truck Centres Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2014 From 21/10/2014
of Affairs To 20/04/2015 To 20/04/2015
SECURED ASSETS
1.00 Gooadwill 1.00 1.00
673,514.00 Book Debts 302,750.82 302,750 82
302,751.82 302,751.82
SECURED CREDITORS
(347,331.00) Secure Trust Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
50,000.00 Chatte! Assets inc Motor Vehicles 50,000 00 50,000.00
Business Records 1.00 1.00
192,901.00 Stock 192,901 00 192,901.00
178,857 00 Customer Contracts & WIP 42,147 01 42,147.01
Property Interest on Leasehold 1.00 100
Cash at Bank 16,463.55 16,463 55
Customer contracts 1.00 1,00
Bank Interest Gross 22,91 22.91
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Uncertain Lupton Shoots LLP NIL NIL
Uncertain Investments - G Volution NIL NIL
Intellectual Property 1.00 1.00
Sales and Marketing Informaticn 1.00 1.00
Uncertain Aquila Construction Equipment Ltd NIL NIL
Rates refund 12,477.29 12,477.29
314,016.76 314,016.76
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appt Administrators' Remuneratio 137,672.00 137,672.00
Pre-Appt Administraters' Disbursemen 2,407.54 2,407.54
Administrators' Remuneration 207,000.00 207,000.00
Administrators’ Disbursements 2,250.54 2,250.54
Accountant's fee - Post-Admimstration 20,510.50 20,510 50
Professional fees 2,475 00 2,475 00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administrati 18,109 42 18,109.42
Legal Fees - Post-Administration 720 50 720.50
Legal Fees - Pre-Administration 30,024 79 30,024.79
Advertising costs 175 00 175.00
Accountant's fee - Pre-Admuinistration 25,325 00 25,325.00
Statutory Advertising 169.20 169.20
Bank Charges - Floating 15 00 15.00
(446,854.49) (446,854.49)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,013,885 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(415,725.00) H M Revenue & Customs PAYE /NIC NIL NIL
(615,725.00) H M Revenue & Customs VAT NIL NIL
(177,500.00) Aquila Truck Centres Italia Ltd NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(500,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

18 May 2015 15 54




(2,974,993.00)

Page 2 of 2

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recoverable - Floating
Bank 2 Current Afc

IPS SQL Ver 2012,10

169,914.09

169,914.09

22,933.21
146,980.88

169,914.09

1B May 2015 15 54




PALIN $8M I500 34) MUTL 8) 1 Bu(|jkAdia
it JYRH 343 18 Ak 5 A

§L S0V T 0L puwlsy
LEH —_ eliesdy abeanpes
T doteies
005F . bupweg
50 2F9 ebelsog
00586 _ — - Butieeyy Tog 100t TS010L WOHdNS i jouoifEagtud tBung
00002 _ e SI910H Woaat - .wﬁde - JRUOIERA ] JBUIO
05 T T qunes Awsdwon [SSreT 0IE0Z ss0t00uq] | Wby
I liotsey SOrGTr [ I 1Y) pomddy’
3 eNRA | R DL per
§107 Wdy 07 01 P OT 19qOI30 1T wor soz 100 sligyd dud
popad ey Joj susIRINGSI
[ T2 S0Z 53 962 B0 BeF 3 #ivg FH wheaany
FHETA SL¥TC 0L 00 19y 0% 9T 58 31503 B0
19752 [CAETATT SE LR ST 501 SILEr SR 12 [ INOH (7101
0050+ [P 001 w0t Wewwosdy 8lg
oesor oef0l 0O 0O} _ _ E-E.:_onn;(.n.n
13544 o0C Os5r o0z ooz FSEUAN AORE-PRIL
00 §22 0SZL4 =] 0540 Buipes) - Bupunoady esed
00 56¢ 05 8 geo oeo Hupoyuey /Bunseosia) buipes |
$8EST T 00 ez ~ . [ 2 A B o oto” - _ Bupmy -
85 67 05 644 [ oe g 0za ol o Bussniaapy Acimes /Butpuog
05 ZrE 0019z 1L 4 0.0 wsE w0t SUEHY jO WRSIEIS
LLSLE DO 885 | 0k6 0L [ salgeLLa waLsutoddy
¥6 952 52 985 22 56 149 so¢ 0z 19 ora ooz sbunaap Bunseday Aoyims
0¥z 05 L0 E ok 8t [ [T 0L0 2z RIGUIG  DURKIWOD RSB
8 052 05948 b cr g (it g0 azo LvAnYL Wdy 50d
¥Rz sLisves I 00924 95 1} 0298 362 oLy T T 7 T asuemdwon Momeig T
18 99 LS80 T ez T oo Tt T T g T sucietnseaul (28
1y 008 05 L0Y§ 0z el (] [ il sepnbuz vogo
o eu DS et e 0ezh (1] 1] 0¥ i JBUIE - oM AslaBjISaAl|
Le 667 05 T05'6 of £t [ oREL 00 §b .13 o uonelysasy "
00522 Togzee T T T ey T T [T - T wsurnoddeasd < LVANCYL
00522 00 09% ogt oL puaipuE)
6L 92T 05 850 orr or o wr €0 suosuad
00 S8 [LE-LT orzZ 022 wohpe-ele
Zem M riEL 0z oL 0z ok e 1cH
05 8} 00540 os e oo bae Gused idH
00 GE¥ S I¥Z 050 aso SIOPPRID BRI
0t 622 L 7RS0T 4 SSLE oL [2°F ] [ saadoydiug
0s Ly 05 802 o 090 SKPpaI] PRITRES
88 2L 05 89F IT 09 243 ot 8k of B8t 0ze | sIouparg paingasun
wer e ssivr_ 003z S9E07 01 £b “sioppag )
oo ogh o0z 0z 0 0zo SWSSY UID
00 0¥ 00 602 ¥ ol 05 01 SSOUISNg J0 SjES
FLES 00005 € orL 050 L1 uonesIEaY 1e5eR (2037
90 12¢ 05 EEL ¥ e w5t 0% o 0% 18 06 25 uoieliog 19ag
FI7T: 05 ¥5B 01 oF 1€ %05t wo 0z sl uonespesy Wssy
soMC __  ooZz@T9_ ___oz¥sL 090 i 070 g9 uonES|ROY 19SSY
1S 05£05 ¢ uer -4 1] 091 AL DU Be g
Yo 6rz 00LI0S k4 0022 [i] Aajeng
00 65¢ 00 821 [:30] ®o [iT41] FquRINsY|
58 652 05 825 ¥t o §¥b oz 49 oz et oLy UONBASIUILIPY [B1RUID)
ooech ooesL e oLz 08§ 0z ol oLo 1B1auag - Bununosoy sses
80 80F DOEELD o5 ot ool #a1ASY BUB 01|uD?) 5B
96 LE2 oS €8S € o5t 050 oLl 05 E Ikt
§2 052 05 90¢ 4§ 00 632 05 TL 01 06 0Le [TYL] Bujuuzid pus uoltLISIUIWRY

3 airul A sResany 3 Leshing [T vsp3aNG { Loy
[RLTLTY ¥ FUSIS S MR

Q x|puaddy




TLI'ESY

ST
4%
TTT'9
ST0'0E
60T’ST
Sib'T
T1S'0Z
§TE'ST
90%'T
192°80¢C
80T
TLYLET

sabieyo jueg

Buisipiaapy

5994 |efio

Jusunuicdde-alg - a3y |eba
usunuiodde-aug - saa) sien|ea/sjuaby

593 [BUOISS3J0.d

23) SjULUNOIDY

uauuicdde-ald - 99) SURLUNOIDY
SIUSLIBSINGSIP | SI0jRNSIuupyY

uoijesauniual Sioiensiulpy

SIUAWRASINGSIP SI01RASIUIWPY Juswiuodde-ald
uonjelsunwal sicjensiuwpy juswjuiodde-ald

F
s10Z/v0/0T
POPUD SYIUOW 9 23 40}
sasuadxz jejoL

mwmcmnxm

STOZ TIudVY 0T G3AN3 dOId3d HINOW 9 JH1 H0Od SISNIdX3 40 INIWILVIS

3 xipuaddy

NOLLYHISININQY NI - al11 (¥T0Z) SNOLLYSITYIY TD1V




ATCL Realisations 2014 Ltd, previously Aquila Truck Centres Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/10/2014 From 21/10/2014
of Affairs To 20/04/2015 To 20/04/2015
SECURED ASSETS
1.00 Goodwill 1.00 1.00
673,514.00 Book Debts 302,750.82 302,750.82
302,751.82 302,751.82
SECURED CREDITORS
(347,331.00) Secure Trust Bank NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATICNS
50,000.00 Chattel Assets inc Motor Vehicles 50,000.00 50,000.00
Business Records 1.00 100
192,901 00 Stock 192,901.00 192,901 00
178,857 00 Customer Contracts & WIP 42,147.01 42,147 01
Property Interest on Leasehoid 1.00 1.00
Cash at Bank 16,463.55 16,463.55
Customer contracts 1,00 1.00
Bank Interest Gross 2291 22.91
Uncertain Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Uncertamn Lupten Shoots LLP NIL NIL
Uncertain Investments - G Volution NIL NIL
Intellectual Property 1.00 1.00
Sales and Marketing Informatton 1.00 1.00
Uncertain Aquila Construction Equipment Ltd NIL NIL
Rates refund 12,477.29 12, 477.29
314,016.76 314,016.76
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-Appt Administraters' Remuneratio 137,672.00 137,672.00
Pre-Appt Administrators' Disbursemen 2,407.54 2,407.54
Admimistrators' Remuneration 207,000.00 207,000.00
Administrators’ Disbursements 2,250.54 2,250,54
Accountant's fee - Post-Administration 20,510.50 20,510.50
Professional fees 2,475 00 2,475 00
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administratl 18,109.42 18,109.42
Legal Fees - Post-Administration 720.50 720.50
Legal Fees - Pre-Admnistratfon 30,024.79 30,024.79
Advertising costs 175.00 175.00
Accountant's fee - Pre-Administration 25,325.00 25,325.00
Statutory Advertising 169 20 169.20
Bank Charges - Floating 15.00 15.00
{446,854.43) {446,854.49)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,013,885.00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(415,725.00) H M Revenue & Customs PAYE /NIC NIL NIL
{615,725.00) H M Revenue & Customs VAT NIL NIL
{177,500.00) Aquila Truck Centres Italia Lid NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(500,100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

18 May 2015 15:54




(2,974,993.00) 169,914.09 169,914.09

REPRESENTED BY

Vat Recoverable - Floating 22,933 21
Bank 2 Current A/c 146,980 88
169,914.09

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 18 May 2015 15 54




